

No. 18-9297

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEREMY SHANE HALL

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MYRICK, Superintendent,
Two Rivers Correctional Institution

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

FREDERICK M. BOSS
Deputy Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN*
Solicitor General
PEENESH SHAH
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
peenesh.h.shah@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Respondent

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
A. This Court should deny the petition because the court of appeals' ruling was a routine and correct application of well- settled caselaw.	4
B. This Court should not hold this case pending <i>Ramos</i> because this case does not present a <i>Ramos</i> issue.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	6
<i>Dick v. Oregon</i> , No. 18-9130	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	5
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-5924, 139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019).....	i, 3, 4, 8, 9
<i>State v. Lupoli</i> , 234 P.3d 117 (Or. 2010)	2
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 657 P.2d 1215 (Or. 1983)	2
<i>State v. Remme</i> , 23 P.3d 374 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	2
<i>State v. Sanchez-Cruz</i> , 33 P.3d 1037 (Or. Ct. App. 2001).....	2
<i>State v. Southard</i> , 218 P.3d 104 (Or. 2009)	2
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 855 P.2d 657 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	7
